Disputes   Redressal   Commission,   Agartala   (for   short,   ‘the   State

Commission’)   vide   judgment  and  order  dated  22.2.2018  in  Appeal

Case Nos. A.53.2017 and A.61.2017, directing the appellants to pay

to the respondents a compensation of Rs.51,432/­ (Rupees fifty one

thousand  four  hundred   thirty   two only)  within   two months   failing

which   to   pay   the   same   alongwith   interest   at   the   rate   of   9%   per

annum, came to be confirmed.   Additionally, a cost of Rs.20,000/­

(Rupees twenty thousand only) for filing the revision petitions against

[...]

As no response

thereto  was received,   the   respondents   filed a  complaint  before   the

District Forum reiterating the grievance made in the legal notice and

prayed   for   direction   to   the   appellants   to   pay   a   total   sum   of

Rs.3,77,770/­   (Rupees   three   lakhs   seventy   seven   thousand   seven

hundred   seventy   only)   alongwith   interest   at   the   rate   of   12%   per

annum.  The said complaint was contested by the appellants by filing

written   statement   raising  preliminary   objection  and  also   asserting

that the flight in question had to depart after the boarding gate was

[...]

boarding passes from them, leaving them in helpless situation at the

airport and forcing them to stay in a hotel for two days at Kolkata.

On   such   findings,   the   District   Forum   proceeded   to   award

compensation to the respondents in the sum of Rs.16,432/­ (Rupees

sixteen thousand four hundred thirty two only)   towards airfare  for

travel to Agartala, Rs.10,000/­ (Rupees ten thousand only) towards

hotel expenditure, Rs.10,000/­ (Rupees ten thousand only) towards

mental agony, harassment and suffering and Rs.5,000/­ (Rupees five

thousand   only)   towards   litigation   costs,   total   amounting   to